

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF POLK COUNTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) GRANT APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE TEXAS TRAFFIC SAFETY PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO ACT AS THE COUNTY'S EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE TEXAS TRAFFIC SAFETY PROGRAM STEP GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Polk County desires to reduce the number of motor vehicle related crashes, injuries, and fatalities in Texas; and

WHEREAS, certain areas exist in the county that have high traffic accident rates; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of Polk County to apply for funding under the Texas Traffic Safety Program, STEP Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF POLK COUNTY, TEXAS:

- 1. That a Texas Traffic Safety Program application for the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program Grant is hereby authorized to be filed on behalf of the County with the Texas Department of Transportation.
- 2 That the application be for \$91,985.92 of grant funds for one passenger car and one commercial motor vehicle.
- 4. That the Commissioners Court directs and designates the County Judge as the County's Chief Executive Officer and Authorized Representative to act in all matters in connection with this application and the County's participation in the Texas Traffic Safety Program Selective Traffic Enforcement Program Grant.
- 5. That the County commits to compliance with all federal, state, and program requirements related to the Selective Traffic Safety Program Grant,

Passed and approved this 26th day of January, 2021.

Schelana Hock, County Clerk

dnev Mur